

GAHC010165372023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4385/2023

ABHIJIT DUTTA
SON OF UMA KANTA DUTTA, SONARI THUKUBIL SATRA, P.O. SONARI,
DISTRICT CHARAIDEO, ASSAM, PIN- 785690

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
ASSAM

6:INSPECTOR OF COLLEGE
DIBRUGARH PIN NO. 785676
ASSAM

7:SONARI COMMERCE COLLEGE
CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL DISTRICT- CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
PIN- 78569

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

19.10.2023

Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner who submits that the petitioner by filing this writ petitioner prays for a direction to the respondent authorities concerned to provincialise his service since he is the only Grade-IV working in the Sonari Commerce College, Charaideo.

Issue notice of motion, returnable by 4(four) weeks.

Mr. B. Deori, learned Junior Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1. Mr. H. Baruah, appears on behalf of Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department who represents respondent No. 4 and Mr. A.R. Tahbildar, learned Standing Counsel Higher Education Department appears for respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 5.

Petitioner to serve extra copies of the writ petition to the learned counsels appearing for the respondents today within 3 (three) days.

Petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 6 and 7 by registered post with A/D due within 3(three) days.

Issue notice on the interim prayer, returnable by 4(four) weeks.

List the matter again after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant