

GAHC010165372023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4385/2023

ABHIJIT DUTTA
SON OF UMA KANTA DUTTA, SONARI THUKUBIL SATRA, P.O. SONARI,
DISTRICT CHARAIDEO, ASSAM, PIN- 785690

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
ASSAM

6:INSPECTOR OF COLLEGE
DIBRUGARH PIN NO. 785676
ASSAM

7:SONARI COMMERCE COLLEGE
CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL DISTRICT- CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
PIN- 78569

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, BTC,SC, HIGHER EDU

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 27.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. P. Bora appears on behalf of Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 26.03.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by way of registered post with A/D on 02.12.2023.

Now, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that the respective A/D cards (**kept at Flag-'AD6' & 'AD7' in the Part-III file**) for respondent Nos. 6 & 7 have been received, bearing the purported signatures of the respondents.

In view of observations made above, **service of notice upon respondent Nos. 6 & 7 is deemed complete.**

However, ***learned counsel Ms. P. Bora, appearing on behalf of the petitioner,***

submits that the petitioner seeks to withdraw the instant case. Accordingly, the learned counsel has prayed for the matter to be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

In the light of this prayer, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant